interest in Protembis GmbH has also been classified as FVOCI. There are no effects in this case either due to
the application of IFRS 9, since the fair value approaches the acquisition costs of the share acquired in 2017.

2. Impairment of Financial Assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ISA 39 model of losses‘ incurred with a future-oriented model of expected credit losses‘.
This requires significant discretionary decisions on how the expected credit losses are affected by changes in
the economic factors. This estimate is determined on the basis of weighted probabilities. The new impairment
model shall be applied to financial assets, which are measured at amortised costs or FVOCI.

Since the group has already taken the risk of bad debts adequately into account by forming specific valuation
allowances in accordance with reasonable commercial prudence and has recognized the anticipated changes
in values of held securities in the group’s equity capital or in the consolidated profit and loss statement, the
group does not anticipate an impact from the application of IFRS 9.

in kEUR As reported on
31/12/2017

Expected
adjustment due

to application of
IFRS 9

Expected
adjustment due

to application of
IFRS 15

Expected
adjusted values

on opening
balance sheet as

at 1 Jan. 2018

Finished goods and merchandise 3,449 0 -14 3,435

Other long-term liabilities 576 0 30 606

Tax liabilities 550 0 1 551
Other reserves 3,895 0 -17 3,878
Shareholders of minority
interest -2 0 -10 -12

Consolidated
Financial
Statements

Consolidaded
profit and loss
statement

Consolidated
statement of
earnings

Consolidated
statement of
changes in equity

Consolidated
cash flow
statement

Financial
statement
affidavit

Auditor‘s
report

58

3. Classification of Financial Liabilities

IFRS 9 retains for the most part the existing requirements of existing requirements of IAS 39 for the classi-
fication of financial liabilities. According to IAS 39 all changes in the fair value of liabilities, which were designated
as at fair value on the balance sheet, are recognised as profit or loss, whereas these changes in the fair value

[…]

ing Systems segment was identified as the smallest cash-generating unit. This segment possesses a goodwill
of 76 kEUR (2016: 76 kEUR) and an additional net worth of 153 kEUR (2016: 172 kEUR) on the reporting date.
The attainable amount which is used for comparison as part of the impairment test of the cash-generating unit,
is determined by the value in use. To calculate the value in use, the cash flows derived from the planning were
discounted with a risk-adjusted, fair market interest rate in the amount of 16.75 % before taxes. The planning
envisions a sales growth between 6 % and 50 % p.a. with correspondingly increasing costs, whereas an annual
increase in margin was assumed in a lower single-digit percentage range. There were no points of reference for
an impairment and none were necessary in this regard. A sensitivity analysis was used to gauge how the value
in use responds to a change in the interest rate. A one percent increase in the interest rate results in a minus
7 kEUR change in the cash value. A sustained decrease in the sales revenue during the planning period of
10 % would lead to a full write-off of the goodwill amounting to 76 kEUR.

Intangible
assets

Development costs Other
intangible

assets

Goodwill Total

Amortisation and depreciation in EUR

1/1/2016 1,988,781 402,936 14,250 2,405,967

Additions 22,393 145,052 0 167,445

Disposals 0 398 0 398

31/12/2016 2,011,174 547,590 14,250 2,573,014

1/1/2017 2,011,174 547,590 14,250 2,573,014

Additions 20,280 153,609 0 173,889

Disposals 0 0 0 0

31/12/2017 2,031,454 701,199 14,250 2,746,903

Book values in EUR

1/1/2016 161,491 366,234 75,750 603,475

31/12/2016 303,696 246,343 75,750 625,789

1/1/2017 303,696 246,343 75,750 625,789

31/12/2017 462,526 119,154 75,750 657,430

Financial statement affidavit

69

2. Tangible Assets

The development of tangible assets is shown in the following table.

The additions in the area of tangible assets mainly involve the addition of assets under construction. During
the second half of 2017 work began on the planned construction of the new production hall for Capillary
Solutions GmbH (production of glass tubes and capillaries).

Own work were capitalised in the amount of 78 kEUR.

Irregular depreciation of fixed assets was not necessary

Tangible
assets

Land, land
rights and
buildings

Technical
equipment and